

To be argued by:
Laura Etlinger
15 minutes requested

Supreme Court of the State of New York
Appellate Division – Third Department

THE ROMAN CATHOLIC DIOCESES OF ALBANY,
NEW YORK; THE ROMAN CATHOLIC DIOCESE OF
OGDENSBURG; TRUSTEES OF THE DIOCESE OF
ALBANY; SISTERHOOD OF ST. MARY; CATHOLIC
CHARITIES OF THE DIOCESES OF ALBANY;
CATHOLIC CHARITIES OF OGDENSBURG; ST.
GREGORY THE GREAT ROMAN CATHOLIC CHURCH
SOCIETY OF AMHERST, N.Y.; FIRST BIBLE BAPTIST
CHURCH; OUR SAVIOR’S LUTHERAN CHURCH,
ALBANY, N.Y., TERESIAN HOUSE NURSING HOME
COMPANY, INC.; RENEE MORGIEWICZ; DEPAUL
MANAGEMENT CORPORATION; AND MURNANE
BUILDING CONTRACTORS, INC.,

No. 529350

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

-against-

MARIA T. VULLO, Acting Superintendent, New York
State Department of Financial Services, et al.,

Defendant-Respondent.

(caption cont.)

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS
ON REMAND FROM THE U.S. SUPREME COURT

ANDREA OSER
Deputy Solicitor General
LAURA ETLINGER
Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel

LETITIA JAMES
Attorney General
State of New York
Attorney for Defendants-Respondents
The Capitol
Albany, New York 12224
(518) 776-2028
laura.etlinger@ag.ny.gov

Dated: February 25, 2022

THE ROMAN CATHOLIC DIOCESE OF ALBANY, NEW YORK; THE ROMAN CATHOLIC DIOCESE OF OGDENSBURG; TRUSTEES OF THE DIOCESE OF ALBANY: SISTERHOOD OF ST. MARY; CATHOLIC CHARITIES, DIOCESE OF BROOKLYN; CATHOLIC CHARITIES OF THE DIOCESE OF ALBANY; CATHOLIC CHARITIES OF THE DIOCESE OF OGDENSBURG; ST. GREGORY THE GREAT ROMAN CATHOLIC CHURCH SOCIETY OF AMHERST, NY; FIRST BIBLE BAPTIST CHURCH; OUR SAVIOR'S LUTHERAN CHURCH, ALBANY, NY; TERESIAN HOUSE NURSING HOME COMPANY, INC.; DEPAUL MANAGEMENT CORPORATION; RENEE MORGIEWICZ; AND MURNANE BUILDING CONTRACTORS, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

-against-

MARIA T. VULLO, Acting Superintendent, New York State Department of Financial Services; and NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES,

Defendants-Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	3
BACKGROUND	3
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	3
B. State Court Proceedings	7
1. Plaintiffs Commence this Action.....	7
2. The State Courts Reject Plaintiffs’ Free Exercise Claim on the Basis of the Court of Appeals Decision in <i>Catholic Charities</i>	8
C. U.S. Supreme Court Proceedings	12
ARGUMENT	15
POINT I.....	15
<i>FULTON</i> DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH THE COURT OF APPEALS DECISION IN <i>CATHOLIC CHARITIES</i> , WHICH THUS REMAINS BINDING ON THIS COURT.....	15
POINT II.....	29
PLAINTIFFS’ REMAINING ARGUMENTS CONCERNING GENERAL APPLICABILITY ARE UNPRESERVED	29
CONCLUSION.....	39
PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 6 F.4th 1160 (10th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. granted on other grounds</i> , No. 21-476, 2022 U.S. LEXIS 840 (Feb. 22, 2022).....	24n
<i>Arthur Brundage Inc. v. Morris</i> , 174 A.D.3d 1088 (3d Dep’t 2019).....	36
<i>Catholic Charities of Diocese of Albany v. Serio</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 510 (2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 552 U.S. 816 (2007).....	passim
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	22
<i>Dahl v. Board of Trustees of W. Michigan Univ.</i> , 15 F.4th 728 (6th Cir. 2021)	24n
<i>Doe v. Mills</i> , 142 S. Ct. 17 (2021).....	24n
<i>Doe v. Mills</i> , 16 F.4th 20 (1st Cir. 2021), <i>injunction denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 17 (2021)	24n
<i>Doe v. San Diego Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 21-56259, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 35760 (9th Cir. Dec. 4, 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 21A217. 2022 U.S. LEXIS 766 (Feb. 18, 2022).....	24n
<i>Duffy v. Wetzler</i> , 207 A.D.2d 375 (2nd Dep’t), <i>lv. denied</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 838 (1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 1103 (1995).....	16n
<i>Dunn v. Northgate Ford, Inc.</i> , 16 A.D.3d 875 (3d Dep’t 2005).....	14n

	Page(s)
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	9, 20
<i>Fulton v. Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	passim
<i>Grant v. Cananea Consol. Copper Co.</i> , 117 A.D. 576 (1st Dep’t), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 189 N.Y. 241 (1907)	17
<i>Kane v. De Blasio</i> , Nos. 21-2678, 21-2711, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 35102 (2d Cir. Nov. 28, 2021)	24n
<i>Liere v. State of N.Y.</i> , 123 A.D.3d 1323 (3d Dep’t 2014)	31
<i>People v. Bogle (Mark)</i> 32 N.Y.3d 1124 (2018)	29
<i>People v. Costello</i> , 101 A.D.2d 244 (3d Dep’t 1984)	18, 19, 28
<i>People v. Overton</i> , 24 N.Y.2d 522 (1969)	28
<i>People v. Polite</i> , 164 A.D.3d 1372 (2nd Dep’t), <i>lv. denied</i> , 32 N.Y.3d 1127 (2018).....	29
<i>People v. Ponder</i> , 54 N.Y.2d 160 (1981)	17
<i>Pereira v. Pereira</i> , 272 A.D. 281 (1st Dep’t 1947)	17
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Albany v. Emami</i> , 142 S. Ct. 421 (2021).....	13

	Page(s)
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Albany v. Vullo</i> , 185 A.D.3d 11 (3d Dep’t 2020)	passim
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Albany v. Vullo</i> , 36 N.Y.3d 927 (2020)	12
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020).....	22
<i>Sam v. Town of Rotterdam</i> , 248 A.D.2d 850 (3rd Dep’t), <i>lv. denied</i> , 92 N.Y.2d 804 (1998).....	31, 36
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U. S. 398 (1963).....	20
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021).....	22, 36
<i>Torres v. City of N.Y.</i> , 177 A.D.2d 97 (2nd Dep’t), <i>lv. denied</i> , 80 N.Y.2d 759 (1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 507 U.S. 986 (1993).....	17, 18, 28

Federal Statutes

26 U.S.C.	
§ 5000A(a)	32
§ 6033	5
29 U.S.C.	
§§ 1001–1461.....	32
§ 1144(a).....	32
§ 1144(b)(2)(B).....	32

State Statutes **Page(s)**

State Insurance Law

§ 3201 3
 § 3201(b)..... 32
 § 3216(i)(10) 34n
 § 3217(a)..... 3
 § 3217(b)(1)..... 4
 § 3221(k)(5) 34n
 § 4303(c)(1) 34n

State Regulations

11 N.Y.C.R.R.

§ 52.2(y) 6
 § 52.16(c) 4, 33, 34
 § 52.16(c)(5) 34
 § 52.16(c)(9) 34
 § 52.16(c)(10) 34
 § 52.16(o)(1) 5
 § 52.16(o)(2) 5
 § 52.16(o)(2)(i) 7
 § 52.16(o)(2)(ii) 7

Miscellaneous Authorities

Bill Jacket to N.Y. Sess. L. 1971, c. 554, *available at*
https://nysl.ptfs.com/data/Library1/pdf/NY200060392_L-1971-CH-0554.pdf..... 4
